

No. 14-1191

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

QUICKEN LOANS INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LOURIE BROWN & MONIQUE BROWN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

April 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE WEST VIRGINIA COURT’S DELIBERATE REFUSAL TO CONSIDER PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	9
A. Petitioner Has a Substantive Due Process Right to Challenge “Grossly Disproportional” Punitive Damages Awards	9
B. Petitioner Has a Procedural Due Process Right to Have Its Punitive Damages Award Meaningfully Reviewed on Appeal	11
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE WEST VIRGINIA COURTS HAVE SHOWN AN ALARMING PATTERN OF DENYING DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	13
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	1, 6, 10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	18
<i>Cent. W. Va. Energy Co. v. Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , No. 05-C-85-MJG, 2007 WL 4949806 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 2, 2007), <i>cert denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1045 (2008)	17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	1, 13, 14
<i>Eagle Research Corp. v. Daniel Measurement Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 070375, <i>rev. denied</i> (W. Va. May 27, 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1056 (2007)	17
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Res., LLC</i> , No. 03-C-10E, 2007 WL 5539871 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Sep. 25, 2007), <i>cert denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1041 (2008)	17
<i>Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, Inc.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 897 (W. Va. 1991)	4, 5

	Page(s)
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	1, 11, 12
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 1232 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam).....	12, 18
<i>Morris v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 219 W. Va. 347, cert denied, 549 U.S. 1096 (2006)	16
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2006)	1
<i>Radio Station Wow, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	7, 8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	1, 6, 10
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	9
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006)	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- AEI-Brookings Joint Center for Regulatory Studies, *Judicial Education Program: Critical Issues in Toxic Tort Litigation*, Washington, D.C., April 28-29, 2004..... 17
- American Tort Reform Foundation, *Judicial Hellholes 2014/2015*, available at www.judicialhellholes.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/JudicialHellholes-2014.pdf 15
- Curt Cutting, *An Emerging Trend?: Federal Appeals Court Limits Punitive Damages to 1:1 Ratio*, WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Feb. 27, 2009)..... 2
- Richard Neely, *The Product Liability Mess: How Business Can Be Rescued from the Politics of State Courts* 4 (Free Press, 1988) 16
- Theodore B. Olson, *Supreme Court Revisits Constitutional Limits on Punitive Damages*, WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Oct. 20, 2006) 2
- Victor E. Schwartz, *Punitive Damages Awards: The Rest of the Story*, WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Nov. 4, 2011) 1, 2
